
Section 2005.80  Secretary of State Department of Police 

a)	The Secretary of State's Department of Police enforces all laws within the Capitol Complex and the buildings specified within Section 2005.10, except for the Willard Ice Building.  The Illinois Department of Revenue provides security for the Willard Ice Building and its grounds. 

b)	The Illinois statutes applicable to the presentation of order and peace within the specified buildings include, but are not limited to: 

1)	criminal damage to State supported property [720 ILCS 5/21-1.01]; 

2)	trespass to State lands [720 ILCS 5/21-5]; 

3)	the unauthorized possession of explosives or explosive or incendiary devices [720 ILCS 5/20-2]; 

4)	mob action [720 ILCS 5/25-1]; 

5)	disorderly conduct [720 ILCS 5/26-1]; 

6)	interference with judicial procedure [720 ILCS 5/32]; 

7)	threatening a public official [720 ILCS 5/12-9]; and 

8)	unauthorized use of parking places reserved for persons with disabilities [625 ILCS 5/11-1301.3].

c)	The Secretary of State Department of Police shall enforce parking regulations in the parking lots on the Capitol Complex.  The Office of the Architect of the Capitol (OAC) shall have the discretion to notify the Secretary of State when a parking matter requires Secretary of State Department of Police enforcement in OAC controlled lots.  In all other parking lots on the Capitol Complex, the Secretary of State shall have the discretion to enforce parking regulations without limitation.  Unauthorized parking in any permit-required parking spot on the Complex will result in the issuance of a parking citation and a $50 penalty per violation.  Any party that receives a parking citation may either pay the penalty or contest the citation through the Secretary of State's administrative hearing process (see 92 Ill. Adm. Code 1001, Subpart A).  If a party agrees to pay the citation, the party waives the ability to contest the administrative citation through the administrative hearing process.  A party shall have 30 calendar days after receiving the citation to either pay the penalty or file a request for an administrative hearing.  Failure to timely request an administrative hearing will result in the penalty being immediately due and owing.  Failure to pay the citation may result in the Secretary initiating collection actions as prescribed in 92 Ill. Adm. Code 1003.30 until the penalty is paid in full.  

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 17881, effective November 16, 2023)
